
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Council 
 
 
 

Mon 22 Jun 
2020 
7.00 pm 
 

Virtual Meeting 
Skype 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  
Jess Bayley  

 
Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 

Tel: (01527) 64252 (Extn.3268)  
e.mail: jess.bayley@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  

 
GUIDANCE ON VIRTUAL MEETINGS 

 
 
Due to the current Covid-19 pandemic Redditch Borough Council will be holding this 
meeting in accordance with the relevant legislative arrangements for remote meetings 
of a local authority.  For more information please refer to the Local Authorities and 
Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police Crime 
Panels meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
Please note that this is a public meeting conducted remotely by Skype conferencing 
between invited participants and live streamed for general access via the Council’s 
YouTube channel. 
 
You are able to access the livestream of the meeting from the Committee Pages of the 
website, alongside the agenda for the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions regarding the agenda or attached papers please do not 
hesitate to contact the officer named above. 
 
Notes:  
 
As referred to above, the virtual Skype meeting will be streamed live and accessible to 
view.  Although this is a public meeting, there are circumstances when Council might 
have to move into closed session to consider exempt or confidential information.  For 
agenda items that are exempt, the public are excluded and for any such items the live 
stream will be suspended and that part of the meeting will not be recorded. 

 

mailto:jess.bayley@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


 
 

 
 
 

Council 
 

 

 

 

Monday, 22nd June, 2020 

7.00 pm 

Virtual Meeting - Skype - Virtual 

 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Michael Chalk (Mayor) 
Gareth Prosser (Deputy Mayor) 
Salman Akbar 
Joe Baker 
Tom Baker-Price 
Roger Bennett 
Joanne Beecham 
Juliet Brunner 
Debbie Chance 
Greg Chance 
Brandon Clayton 
Matthew Dormer 
John Fisher 
Peter Fleming 
Andrew Fry 
 

Julian Grubb 
Bill Hartnett 
Pattie Hill 
Ann Isherwood 
Wanda King 
Anthony Lovell 
Gemma Monaco 
Nyear Nazir 
Mike Rouse 
Mark Shurmer 
Yvonne Smith 
David Thain 
Craig Warhurst 
Jennifer Wheeler 
 

 

1. Welcome   
 

2. Apologies for Absence   
 

3. Declarations of Interest   
 

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other Disclosable 
Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of those interests. 
 

4. Mayor's Opening Remarks   
 

The existing Mayor, Councillor Mike Chalk, will provide opening remarks and a report on his 
time serving as Mayor in 2019/20. 
 

5. Election of Mayor for 2020/21   
 

Once the new Mayor has been elected the Chief Executive will invite the Mayor to confirm 
that s/he is making the declaration of acceptance of office. 
 
The new Mayor will then wear the Mayoral chain of office and will take on the role of Chair at 
Council meetings. 
 
The book for declaration of acceptance of office will be signed by the Mayor in front of 
witnesses at a later date once social distancing measures are no longer in place. 



 

 

Council 
 

 

 

Monday, 22nd June, 2020 

 

 

6. Election of Deputy Mayor for 2020/21   
 

Once the new Deputy Mayor has been elected the Chief Executive will invite the Deputy 
Mayor to confirm that s/he is making the declaration of acceptance of office.  The Deputy 
Mayor will then wear the badge of honour. 
 
The book for declaration of acceptance of office will be signed by the Deputy Mayor in front 
of witnesses at a later date once social distancing measures are no longer in place. 
 

7. Minutes (Pages 1 - 10)  
 

8. Announcements   
 

To consider Announcements under Procedure Rule 10: 
 
a) Mayor’s Announcements 
 
b) The Leader’s Announcements 
 
c) Chief Executive’s Announcements. 
 

9. The Leader's Appointments   
 

The Leader of the Council decides how the executive powers of the Council will be carried 
out.  Currently, executive decisions are taken by the Executive Committee.  The Leader also 
allocates portfolios and will announce arrangements for these for the coming year. 
 
The Leader’s list of appointments will follow in a supplementary pack. 
 

10. Appointment of Committees, Panels etc. and their Chairs and Vice Chairs 
(Pages 11 - 40) 

 
The list of nominations from each political group to the Council’s committees will be 
circulated in a supplementary pack. 
 

11. Outside Bodies (Pages 41 - 54) 
 

The final list of nominations to the outside bodies from each political group will be circulated 
in a supplementary pack. 
 

12. Constitution Updates - Including the Scheme of Delegation (Pages 55 - 158) 
 

Due to the length of the constitution the full document will be published in a supplementary 
pack and will be available to access electronically only. 
 



 

 

Council 
 

 

 

Monday, 22nd June, 2020 

 

 

13. Urgent Business - Record of Decisions (Pages 159 - 188) 
 

Urgent decisions on the following subject have been taken since the last meeting of Council 
held on 24th February 2020 in accordance with the Council’s Urgency Procedure Rules (Part 
2, Paragraph 7 and Part 9, Paragraph 5 of the Constitution), as specified: 
 
a) Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) – Council Membership 
b) Delegations in respect of Licensing, Council contracts and the Rubicon Leisure 

business plan. 
c) Delegations for Planning and Regeneration Services. 
d) Public participation in virtual Planning Committee meetings. 
e) Virtual Committee meetings Protocol 

 
The urgent decision notices for each of these decisions have been attached to the agenda 
for Members’ consideration. 
 
Members are asked to note that from an administrative perspective, it was not intended for 
the decision in respect of Rubicon Leisure, under Urgent Decision 02/2020, to only apply for 
three months.  Under the current covid-19 lockdown it is not possible for Rubicon Leisure to 
provide many services and therefore the company is unable to operate as it would during 
normal circumstances.  With that in mind Members are asked to agree the following decision, 
to apply until Rubicon Leisure services can once more be delivered as normal. 
 
Council is asked to RESOLVE that 
 
the Council acknowledges that Rubicon Leisure will not have an approved Business 
Plan at the start of the 2020/2021 financial year.  The Council resolves not to take any 
action in respect of any breaches of the Articles of Association or the Leisure 
Operating Contract (including the Services Specification) resulting from the failure for 
an approved Business Plan to be in place, provided that Rubicon Leisure will continue 
to operate as far as current circumstances allow in accordance with the previously 
approved (2018/2020) Business Plan and will present a revised Business Plan taking 
account of the operational changes necessitated by Covid-19 to the Shareholder 
Committee as soon as reasonably practicable. 
 

14. Urgent Business - general (if any)   
 

To consider any additional items exceptionally agreed by the Mayor as Urgent Business in 
accordance with the powers vested in him by virtue of Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
(This power should be exercised only in cases where there are genuinely special 
circumstances which require consideration of an item which has not previously been 
published on the Order of Business for the meeting.) 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

Council 
 

  

 

Monday, 24 February 2020 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Michael Chalk (Mayor), Councillor Gareth Prosser (Deputy 
Mayor) and Councillors Salman Akbar, Joe Baker, Tom Baker-Price, 
Roger Bennett, Joanne Beecham, Juliet Brunner, Greg Chance, 
Brandon Clayton, Matthew Dormer, John Fisher, Peter Fleming, 
Andrew Fry, Julian Grubb, Bill Hartnett, Pattie Hill, Ann Isherwood, 
Wanda King, Anthony Lovell, Gemma Monaco, Nyear Nazir, 
Mike Rouse, Mark Shurmer, Yvonne Smith, David Thain, Craig Warhurst 
and Jennifer Wheeler 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Kevin Dicks, Claire Felton, Sue Hanley and Jayne Pickering 
 

 Senior Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Jess Bayley 
 

 
 

72. WELCOME  
 
The Mayor welcomed those present to the meeting. 
 

73. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor 
Debbie Chance. 
 

74. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Chief Executive advised Members that at a meeting of the 
Audit, Governance and Standards Committee held in July 2019 all 
Members had been granted a general dispensation to participate in 
voting on Members’ allowances, the Council’s budget and Council 
Tax matters. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 7



   

Council 
 
 

Monday, 24 February 2020 

 

 
75. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of Council held on Monday 20th 
January 2020 be approved as a true and correct record and 
signed by the Mayor. 
 

76. ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The following announcements were made during the meeting: 
 
a) The Mayor’s Announcements 
 

A written record of the civic engagements that had been 
attended by the Mayor since the previous meeting of Council 
was circulated at the meeting. 
 
The Mayor also explained that a charity dinner would be taking 
place on 4th April 2020.  All Members would be welcome to 
attend this dinner.   

 
b) The Leader’s Announcements 

 
The Leader circulated a written update in respect of 
Coronavirus, also called Covid-19, for Members’ 
consideration. 
 
Members were advised that the outcome in respect of the 
Council’s membership of Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs) 
would be announced shortly. 

 
c) The Chief Executive’s Announcements 

 
The Chief Executive confirmed that he had no announcements 
to make on this occasion. 

 
77. EXECUTIVE COMMI
[...]
1) the Capital Strategy as an appropriate overarching 

strategy for the Council be approved;  
 

2) the Treasury Management Strategy for 2020/21 and the 
associated MRP policy be approved; 

 
3) the policy for Flexible use of Capital Receipts be 

approved; and 
 

4) the Investment Strategy be approved. 
 

79. URGENT BUSINESS - RECORD OF DECISIONS  
 
There were no urgent decisions to note at this meeting. 
 

80. URGENT BUSINESS - GENERAL (IF ANY)  
 
There was no general urgent business for consideration on this 
occasion. 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 7.38 pm 

Page 9 Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Annual Meeting 
of the Council     22nd June 2020 

 
APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEES ETC. 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder N/A 

Portfolio Holder Consulted Yes 

Relevant Head of Service 
Claire Felton, Head of Legal, Equalities 
and Democratic Services 

Ward(s) Affected All 

Ward Councillor(s) Consulted N/A 

Key Decision / Non-Key Decision Non key 

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 This report sets out the proposed political balance of the Council’s 

Committees and seeks the Council’s agreement to these.   
 
1.2 Once the Council has agreed the political balance, the Leaders of each of the 

Political Groups on the Council can nominate to the places on each for their 
group. Councillors who are not members of a political group are appointed to 
Committees by the Council. 

 
1.3 The Council also makes appointments to other bodies which are not required 

to be politically balanced.  These are listed in the appendix. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Council is requested to RESOLVE that 
 

1) the Political balance of the Committees of the Council be agreed 
as set out in paragraph 3.5; 

 
2) the arrangement where the seats on the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee are not allocated in accordance with the political 
balance requirements be continued; 

 
3) the arrangement where the seats on the Crime and Disorder 

Scrutiny Panel are not allocated in accordance with the political 
balance requirements be continued; 

 
4) the Conservative Group do not take up two seats they are entitled 

to, arising from the suspension of the political balance for the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Crime and Disorder 
Scrutiny Panel; 

 
5) appointments by political group leaders to the places on each 

Committee etc. be noted; 
 

Page 11 Agenda Item 10



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Annual Meeting 
of the Council     22nd June 2020 

 
6) the Council appoints Chairs and Vice-Chairs to the Committees 

and other bodies as set out in Appendix 1;  
 
7) appointments to Working Groups and other bodies listed in the 

appendix be agreed; and 
 
8)  the terms of reference for the Committees as set out at Appendix 2 

be confirmed. 
 
3. KEY ISSUES 

 
Financial Implications 

 
3.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report.  The level of 

Members’ allowances, based on the current number of positions as set out in 
this report, has been agreed previously by the Council. 

 
Legal Implications 

 
3.2 With the exception of the Executive Committee, the Council is required by law 

and / or its own constitution to allocate places on its main Committees in 
accordance with its political make-up and to approve the Committee terms of 
reference.  The main requirements are that: 

 

 the number of seats on each Committee allocated to each Political Group 
reflects the proportion it holds of the total number of seats on the Council; 

 the Group with the majority of seats on the Council should hold the 
majority of seats on each Committee. 

 
3.3 The definition of a Political Group for these purposes is that it has a minimum 

of 2 members.  The composition of the Council is 18 Conservative and 11 
Labour.   

 
3.4 The Council is able to decide not to allocate places in accordance with 

political balance and has done this for the Overview and 
[...]
ect 
of equalities, engagement and performance. 
 

1.3 A further, permanent amendment is requested to the scheme of delegations in 
respect of Council contracts. 
 

1.4 A temporary amendment is also requested to the scheme of delegations in 
respect of licensing delegations.  It is intended that this temporary delegation 
would apply for a period of three months, commencing Sunday, 28th June 2020. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
 Members are asked to RESOLVE  
 

1) that the Officer Scheme of Delegations as set out at Appendix 1 be 
agreed;  
 

2) that the proposed change to the Officer Scheme of Delegations for the 
Business Transformation and Organisational Development Department, 
in respect of delegating authority to Officers to determine all the 
Council’s policies and strategies relating to Equalities, Engagement and 
Performance, be approved; 

 
3) to extend the delegation in the Council’s Scheme of Delegations to the 

Head of Legal, Democratic and Property Services or Principal Solicitor 
to sign or seal any document, Order or Notice on behalf of the Council 
and to serve or receive any documents on behalf of the Council to 
include contracts falling under the Contract Procedure Rules; and 

  

Page 55 Agenda Item 12



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
ANNUAL COUNCIL 22nd June 2020 
 

 
4) that, for a period of three months commencing 28th June 2020, the 

delegation to the Head of Regulatory Services (Worcestershire 
Regulatory Services) shall be to determine all matters in relation to 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Operators, Vehicles and Drivers; and 
 

5) that the updated Redditch Borough Council constitution, at Appendix 3 
to this report, be approved. 

 
3. KEY ISSUES 

 
Financial Implications 

 
3.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. 

 
Legal Implications 

 
3.2 Review and revision of the Constitution is governed by Article 15 of the 

Constitution. 
 
3.3  Section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972 (as ame
[...]
more quickly than at 
present.  The proposed delegations would also enable the Council 
to adapt in a fast changing environment, including with respect to 
modern technology. The changes had been reviewed at a recent 
meeting of the Constitutional Review Working Party (CRWP) and 
the proposals detailed in the report reflected the conclusions 
reached by the group.   

Page 157 Agenda Item 12



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Monday, 24 February 2020 

 

 
Members discussed the proposed delegations and in doing so 
noted that this followed previous reviews of the Officer Scheme of 
Delegations in recent years.  As had been the case at the CRWP 
meeting there was general consensus that the proposed delegation 
for Officers to determine IT policies should be supported, as this 
was an internal operational matter.  However, concerns were raised 
about proposals to delegate authority to Officers to determine 
equalities and engagement policies.  Members noted that the 
Council in the past had frequently adopted progressive policies in 
respect of these areas prior to legislation being passed that 
required such action and Members would potentially want to 
continue to do so.  In respect of service restructures concerns were 
raised that this could result in staff redundancies as well as impact 
on services provided to the local community.   
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
1) the proposed change to the Officer Scheme of 

Delegations for the Business Transformation and 
Organisational Development Department, in respect of 
delegating authority to Officers to determine all the 
Council’s policies and strategies relating to Equalities, 
Engagement and Performance be approved; 

 
and RESOLVED that 
 
2) the proposed changes to the Officer Scheme of 

Delegations for the Business Transformation and 
Organisational Development Department, in respect of 
delegating authority to Officers to determine all the 
Council’s IT policies be approved; and 

 
3) the proposed changes to the O
[...]
of 
each financial year the Board of Directors shall prepare a draft business plan and present the same for 
approval by the Members.  Once approved (subject to such amendment as the Members see fit) the 
Directors shall at all times, conduct the business of the Company in a manner which is consistent with the 
provisions of the Business Plan.  The Leisure Operating Contract also includes requirements relating to the 
approved Business Plan. 
 
Rubicon Leisure’s Business Plan for the financial year 2020/2021 has not yet been approved by the 
Shareholder Committee.  The closure of a number of Rubicon sites from 21 March 2020 in response to the 
Covid-19 outbreak will have significant impact on Rubicon Leisure’s operations in the financial year 2020 to 
2021 and the draft Business Plan has effectively been rendered obsolete before its approval.   
 

DECISION:   
 
To RESOLVE 
 

1. To extend the delegation in the Council’s Scheme of Delegations to the Head of 
Legal, Equalities & Democratic Services or Principal Solicitor to sign or seal any 
document, Order or Notice on behalf of the Council and to serve or receive any 
documents on behalf of the Council to include contracts falling under the Contracts 
Procedure Rules; and 
 

2. That the delegation to the Head of Regulatory Services (Worcestershire Regulatory 
Services) shall be to determine all matters in relation to Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Operators, Vehicles and Drivers and to develop procedural processes to 
facilitate these determinations. 
 

3. The Council acknowledges that Rubicon Leisure will not have an approved Business 
Plan at the start of the 2020/2021 financial year.  The Council resolves not to take any 
action in respect of any breaches of the Articles of Association or the Leisure 
Operating Contract (including the Services Specification) resulting from the failure 
for an approved Business Plan to be in place, provided that Rubicon Leisure will 
continue to operate as far as current circumstances allow in accordance with the 
previously approved (2018/2020) Business Plan and will present a revised Business 
Plan taking account of the operational changes necessitated by Covid-19 to the 
Shareholder Committee as soon as reasonably practicable. 
 
These delegations should apply for a period of three months commencing 27th March 
2020. 

 

 
(Council decision) 

Page 161 Agenda Item 13



Rbc/forms/urgentbusiness/template 

 
 
 
 
GROUNDS FOR URGENCY: 

 

These decisions are required urgently due to the immediate need to reduce the requirement for 
Member meetings and anticipated officer absence in the context of the Covid-19 outbreak 
 
 

DECISION APPROVED BY: 
 
(Deputy) CHIEF EXECUTIVE                                               EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR FINANCE & RESOURCES 
                                                                                              (if financial implications) 

    

.................................................                ………….......................................... 
(Signature)  (Sue Hanley / Kevin Dicks - (D)CX)      (Signature)  (Jayne Pickering   
   
 
Date:  25th March 2020 

 

Notes: 

 
*  In addition to the Executive decision above regarding the matter under consideration, the Mayor is 
signing to agree both that the Executive decision proposed is reasonable in all the circumstances 
and to it being treated as a matter of urgency. This is to ensure that the call-in procedures as set out 
in Part 8 of the Constitution shall not apply where an Executive decision being taken is urgent. 
 
**Councillors David Thain (resolution 1), Julian Grubb (resolution 2) and Mike Rouse (resolution 3). 

 

 
PROPOSED ACTION SUPPORTED  (amend as appropriate) 

 

 
 
 

………….. 
(Signature) 

 
 
 

………….. 
(Signature) 

 
 
 

……………… 
(Signature) 

 
 
 

……………… 
(Signature) 

 
 
 

…………….. 
(Signature) 

 
 (Block Capitals) 

 
 

(Block Capitals) 

 
 

(Block Capitals) 

 
 

(Block Capitals) 

 
 

(Bloc

Minutes of the meeting


Council
Monday, 22 June 2020

Chair

1

MINUTES Present:

Councillor Michael Chalk (Mayor), Councillor Gareth Prosser (Deputy 
Mayor) and Councillors Salman Akbar, Joe Baker, Tom Baker-Price, 
Roger Bennett, Joanne Beecham, Juliet Brunner, Debbie Chance, 
Greg Chance, Brandon Clayton, Matthew Dormer, John Fisher, 
Peter Fleming, Andrew Fry, Julian Grubb, Bill Hartnett, Pattie Hill, 
Ann Isherwood, Wanda King, Anthony Lovell, Gemma Monaco, 
Nyear Nazir, Mike Rouse, Mark Shurmer, Yvonne Smith, David Thain, 
Craig Warhurst and Jennifer Wheeler

Officers:

Kevin Dicks, Claire Felton, Clare Flanagan and Sue Hanley

Senior Democratic Services Officer:

Jess Bayley

1. WELCOME 

The outgoing Mayor, Councillor Michael Chalk, welcomed all those 
present to the meeting and explained how the virtual Council 
meeting would proceed.  Members were advised that the meeting 
was being live streamed to the public on the Council’s website.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

4. MAYOR'S OPENING REMARKS 

The outgoing Mayor, Councillor Chalk, commented that it had been 
an honour and a privilege to serve as Mayor of the Borough of 
Redditch during the latter part of the 2019/20 municipal year.  He 
thanked his consort, his wife Mrs Jean Chalk, for her 



Council Monday, 22 June 2020

support.  Thanks were also extended to the Mayor’s Secretary, for 
her support and for organising his civic appointments.  

During his opening remarks the retiring Mayor thanked all NHS staff 
and other frontline workers who had put their own lives at risk to 
save others.  He extended this thanks to the numerous charities 
and individuals who had and continued to work to reduce the impact 
of the Covid-19 pandemic.  Councillor Chalk commented that on 
behalf of the town he was passing on condolences to those who 
had lost loved ones during the coronavirus outbreak.

During the lockdown it had been necessary to cancel a number of 
activities, though all the groups and individuals who had been 
involved in raising funding for the Mayor’s charities during the year 
were thanked for their support.  The total raised remained to be 
confirmed on the date of the meeting, but Members were advised 
that the funds would be distributed equally between the Mayor’s 
charities.

During consideration of this item Councillor Roger Bennett, who had 
also served as Mayor during the 2019/20 municipal year, passed on 
his thanks to the people who had raised money for the Mayor’s 
charities in 2019/20.  He also thanked the Mayor’s Secretary and 
the Chief Executive’s PA for their support during the year.

5. ELECTION OF MAYOR FOR 2020/21 

Councillor Gareth Prosser was elected Mayor of the Borough for the 
forthcoming year. He made the statutory declaration of acceptance 
of office verbally and then was invested with the Chain of Office.  
Councillor Prosser thanked the outgoing Mayor and, on behalf of 
the Council, expressed gratitude for the work he had carried out as 
an ambassador for the town.

RESOLVED that

1) Councillor Gareth Prosser be elected Mayor of the 
Borough of Redditch to serve until the next Annual 
Meeting of the Council; and

2) the Council formally express, and record, its gratitude to 
Councillor Michael Chalk for his excellent service to the 
town as Mayor in the 2019/20 municipal year.

6. ELECTION OF DEPUTY MAYOR FOR 2020/21 

Councillor Julian Grubb was elected Deputy Mayor of the Borough 
of Redditch for the forthcoming year.  He made the statutory 
declaration of acceptance of office verbally and was then invested 
with the Deputy Mayor’s Badge of Office.



Council Monday, 22 June 2020

RESOLVED that

Councillor Julian Grubb be appointed Deputy Mayor of the 
Borough of Redditch to serve until the next Annual Meeting of 
the Council.

7. MINUTES 

RESOLVED that

the minutes of the meeting Council held on Monday 24th 
February 2020 be approved as a true and correct record and 
signed by the Mayor.

8. ANNOUNCEMENTS 

a) Mayor’s Announcements

The Mayor announced that his consort during the 2020/21 
municipal year would be his wife, Mrs Lynn Prosser.  Members 
were advised that Councillor Prosser and his wife had lived in 
the Borough for 33 years and had raised a family in Redditch.  
Councillor Prosser had also served in the West Mercia Police 
Force and during this time had been based in Redditch.  
Members were advised that despite the challenges posed by 
the Covid-19 outbreak, Councillor Prosser would participate in 
as many civic engagements as possible.

Members were informed that Reverend Paul Lawlor had been 
asked to continue to serve as the Mayor’s Chaplain in the 
2020/21 municipal year.  The Mayor’s charities would be 
Redditch Association for the Blind and the Disability Support 
Project Redditch.

b) The Leader’s Announcements

The Leader confirmed that he had no announcements to make 
on this occasion.

c) The Chief Executive’s Announcements

The Chief Executive confirmed that he had no announcements 
to make on this occasion.

9. THE LEADER'S APPOINTMENTS 

The Leader announced that he had appointed seven Portfolio 
Holders to the Executive Committee and the remit of each portfolio 
was outlined in papers that had been provided in a supplementary 
pack for Members’ consideration in advance of the meeting.  The 
Leader had also, following the practice in previous years at the 



Council Monday, 22 June 2020

Council, offered two places on the Executive Committee to the 
Labour Group, which had been accepted.

RESOLVED that

the appointment by the Leader of the Deputy Leader, of 
Members to the Executive Committee and to the individual 
Portfolios be noted.

10. APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEES, PANELS ETC. AND THEIR 
CHAIRS AND VICE CHAIRS 

The Council considered the report setting out the proposed political 
balance of the Council’s Committees and lists of nominations to 
Committees, Sub-Committees and other bodies, which were 
circulated in a supplementary pack prior to the meeting.

RESOLVED that

1) the Political balance of the Committees of the Council be 
agreed as set out in paragraph 3.5 of the report;

2) the arrangement where the seats on the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee are not allocated in accordance with 
the political balance requirements be continued;

3) the arrangement where the seats on the Crime and 
Disorder Scrutiny Panel are not allocated in accordance 
with the political balance requirements be continued;

4) the Conservative Group do not take up two seats they are 
entitled to, arising from the suspension of the political 
balance for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and 
Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Panel;

5) appointments by political group leaders to the places on 
each Committee etc. be noted;

6) the Council appoints Chairs and Vice-Chairs to the 
Committees and other bodies as set out in Appendix 1; 

7) appointments to Working Groups and other bodies listed 
in the appendix be agreed; and

8) the terms of reference for the Committees as set out at 
Appendix 2 be confirmed.

11. OUTSIDE BODIES 

Members considered a report setting out proposed appointments to 
various outside bodies.



Council Monday, 22 June 2020

RESOLVED that

the Council makes appointments to the bodies listed in the 
appendix to the report.

12. CONSTITUTION UPDATES - INCLUDING THE SCHEME OF 
DELEGATION 

Members considered a report detailing proposed updates to the 
Council’s constitution.

During consideration of this item an amendment was proposed by 
Councillor Bill Hartnett to the first recommendation in the report.  
This amendment was seconded by Councillor Greg Chance.

The amendment proposed the following:

“That updates made to the scheme of delegation, in line with the 
Monitoring Officer’s authority to reflect changes to job titles, 
legislation and reallocation of functions, be approved.”

In proposing the amendment Councillor Hartnett explained that his 
group was in favour of supporting updates made to the Scheme of 
Delegation in accordance with the Monitoring Officer’s delegated 
authority to reflect changes to job titles, legislation and the 
reallocation of functions.  However, there was some opposition to 
the two additional delegations that had been proposed in the 
second and third recommendations in the report.  This was due to 
concerns that there should be continuing Member involvement in 
the development of engagement, equalities and performance 
strategies as well as in the Council’s process for organising 
contracts.  As the wording for these two proposed additional 
delegations had been highlighted in the Scheme of Delegations, 
approval of the first recommendation in the report could be viewed 
as endorsing those two recommendations.  The wording proposed 
in the amendment helped to provide a useful distinction about the 
parts of the Scheme of Delegation that could be supported by some 
Councillors.

Members discussed the proposed amendment in detail and in so 
doing commented on the following:

 The purpose of the amendment.
 The fact that the Monitoring Officer already had delegated 

authority to update the Scheme of Delegations to reflect 
changes to job titles, legislation and the reallocation of 
functions.

On being put to the vote the amendment was lost.



Council Monday, 22 June 2020

The recommendations detailed in the report were subsequently 
discussed.  On the one hand, Members noted that the proposed 
changes to the scheme of delegations would help the Council to 
operate more like a business and would facilitate faster decision 
making in respect of equalities, engagement and performance 
policies as well as Council contracts.  On the other hand, some 
Members noted that the proposed delegations would delegate more 
authority to officers and would reduce the involvement of Members.

RESOLVED that

1) that the Officer Scheme of Delegations be agreed; 

2) that the proposed change to the Officer Scheme of 
Delegations for the Business Transformation and 
Organisational Development Department, in respect of 
delegating authority to Officers to determine all the 
Council’s policies and strategies relating to Equalities, 
Engagement and Performance, be approved;

3) to extend the delegation in the Council’s Scheme of 
Delegations to the Head of Legal, Democratic and 
Property Services or Principal Solicitor to sign or seal any 
document, Order or Notice on behalf of the Council and to 
serve or receive any documents on behalf of the Council 
to include contracts falling under the Contract Procedure 
Rules; and

4) that, for a period of three months commencing 28th June 
2020, the delegation to the Head of Regulatory Services 
(Worcestershire Regulatory Services) shall be to 
determine all matters in relation to Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Operators, Vehicles and Drivers; and

5) that the updated Redditch Borough Council constitution 
be approved.

13. URGENT BUSINESS - RECORD OF DECISIONS 

Members noted the details of six urgent decisions that had been 
taken in respect of the following matters since the previous meeting 
of Council:

a) Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) – Council Membership
b) Delegations in respect of Licensing, Council Contracts and 

Rubicon Leisure Business Plan
c) Delegations for Planning and Regeneration Services
d) Public Participation in Virtual Planning Committee meetings
e) Virtual Committee Meetings Protocol
f) Discretionary Business Grants Policy



Council Monday, 22 June 2020

During consideration of this item reference was made to the 
decision that had been taken with respect to the Rubicon Leisure 
Business Plan.  In urgent decision 20/2020 a decision had been 
taken to suspend the requirement for a business plan from the 
company, but this had only been applied for three months, ending 
27th June 2020.  Members noted that due to the lockdown and 
social distancing measures that were in place it was not possible for 
Rubicon Leisure services to be delivered as they would normally.  
With this in mind, there was general consensus that the company 
should not be required to draft a business plan until service delivery 
could return to normal.

RESOLVED that

the Council acknowledges that Rubicon Leisure will not have 
an approved Business Plan at the start of the 2020/2021 
financial year.  The Council resolves not to take any action in 
respect of any breaches of the Articles of Association or the 
Leisure Operating Contract (including the Services 
Specification) resulting from the failure for an approved 
Business Plan to be in place, provided that Rubicon Leisure 
will continue to operate as far as current circumstances allow 
in accordance with the previously approved (2018/2020) 
Business Plan and will present a revised Business Plan taking 
account of the operational changes necessitated by Covid-19 
to the Shareholder Committee as soon as reasonably 
practicable.

14. URGENT BUSINESS - GENERAL (IF ANY) 

There was no general urgent business for consideration on this 
occasion.

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and closed at 8.19 pm


